
The following standards are applied only to the products that are so labeled. (EMC is tested using the Epson power supplies.)
North America:	 FCC Class A, CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)

Les normes suivantes ne s’appliquent qu’aux produits ainsi étiquetés. (CEM est testée avec l’alimentation d’Epson.)
Amérique du Nord : FCC Classe A, CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)

For Users in North America 
Pour les utilisateurs en Amérique du Nord
WARNING
The connection of a non-shielded interface cable to this device will invalidate the EMC standards of this device.

AVERTISSEMENT
La connexion d’un câble d’interface non blindé à cet appareil invalidera les normes CEM de cet appareil.

For Users in the USA
!WARNING: The paper roll shipped together with this product can expose you to chemicals including Bisphenol A and Bisphenol S, which is known to the State of 
California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.
For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to 
correct the interference at his own expense.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
According to 47CFR, Part 2 and 15 for Class A Personal Computers and Peripherals; and/or CPU Boards and Power Supplies used with Class A 
Personal Computers:

We: 				    EPSON AMERICA, INC.
Located at: 		  3131 Katella Ave. 
					     Los Alamitos, CA 90720 
Telephone: 		  562-981-3840

Declare under sole responsibility that the product identified herein, complies with 47CFR Part 2 and 15 of the FCC rules as a Class A digital device. Each 
product marketed, is identical to the representative unit tested and found to be compliant with the standards. Records maintained continue to reflect 
the equipment being produced can be expected to be within the variation accepted, due to quantity production and testing on a statistical basis as 
required by 47CFR §2.906 Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Trade Name: 		  EPSON

Type of Product: 	 Multifunction Printer

Model: 				   M383A / M383B

M383A : TM-S9000II-NW
M383B : TM-S2000II-NW

©Seiko Epson Corporation 2022–2024 
Printed in XXXXXX

Pays d’impression : XXXXXX

Standards and Approvals
/



English
Important Safety Information
This document presents important information intended to ensure safe and effective use of 
this product. Read this section carefully and store it in an accessible location.
Safety Precautions

WARNING: Handling the product improperly by ignoring this symbol can lead to 
death or serious injury.
Immediately unplug the product when a fault or other problem occurs, and contact qualified 
service personnel. Continued use may lead to fire or electric shock.
• If the product emits smoke, a strange odor, or unusual noise. 
• If water or other liquid spills into the product. 
• If the product is too hot to touch or the case is deformed.
Note the following points to avoid accidents such as fire, electric shock, or burn.
• Do not use this product where flammable fumes from gasoline, benzine, thinner, or other 
flammable liquids may be in the air. 
• Do not use aerosol sprayers containing flammable gas inside or around the product. 
• Do not cover the product with cloth, or place the product in locations subject to high levels 
of humidity or dust. 
• Do not allow foreign objects or flammable objects to fall into the product.  
• Do not touch the inside of the product except where mentioned in the manual. 
• Be sure to use the specified AC Adapter [AC Adapter V (Model: M344A] only. 
• Be sure your power cable meets relevant safety standards of the area where you plan to use it.  
• Do not connect cables in ways other than those mentioned in the manual. 
• Never disassemble or modify the product. 
• Do not use the power plug if there is dust or foreign matter attached. 
• Do not bend, twist, pull with excessive force, or place heavy object on the power cable. 
• Do not use the power cable if it is damaged. 
• Do not place multiple loads on the power outlet (wall outlet). 
• Never insert or disconnect the power plug with wet hands.

CAUTION: Handling the product improperly by ignoring this symbol can lead to 
injury and property damage.
Note the following points to avoid injury or malfunction.
• Setup the product on a firm, stable, horizontal surface. 
• Do not place heavy objects on top of the product. Never stand or lean on the product. 
• Do not put your hands between the cover and the body of the product when opening/
closing the cover. 
• Never attempt to repair the product yourself. 
• Do not connect a telephone line to the drawer kick connector.
Use the product in the following environment conditions.
• Operating temperature: 10 to 35˚C (50 to 95˚F) 
• Altitude : 2000 m or lower
To ensure safety, unplug this product before leaving it unused for an extended period.
Observe the following instructions for handling the ink cartridge to avoid injury or malfunc-
tion of the product.
• Store in a place out of the reach of children. Do not drink the ink. 
• Avoid storing under a high temperature or in a frozen state. 
• Do not open an ink cartridge package until you are ready to install it in the product. 
• Do not touch the IC chip. 
• Do not dismantle. 
• Do not subject to an impact or vibration. 
• Do not remove an ink cartridge during operation of the product. 
• Do not touch the ink supply port of a removed ink cartridge. 
• If ink gets on your skin, wash the area thoroughly with soap and water. 
• If ink gets into your eyes, flush them immediately with water. If discomfort or vision prob-
lems continue after a thorough flushing, see a doctor immediately. 
• If ink gets into your mouth, see a doctor right away.
Dispose of an used ink cartridge according to your local laws and regulations.
The use of genuine Epson ink cartridges is recommended. Use of non-genuine ink cartridges 
may result in problems that will not be covered by the warranty.
To maintain optimum print head performance, some ink is consumed not during printing 
but also during maintenance operations such as print head cleaning.
About the Symbols on Epson Products
On Epson products, the following symbols are used in order to ensure safety and proper 
use of the product, and to prevent danger to users and other persons as well as property 
damage.
The symbols indicate the meanings listed below. Be sure that you completely understand 
the meaning of the symbols on this product before using it.

Stand-By Direct Current

Warning / Caution Caution (hot surface)

For users of TM-S9000II-NW
CAUTION: 

• Do not touch the thermal print head when in use or immediately after use. It may get hot 
after printing.

CAUTION: 
• Take care not to injure your fingers on the manual cutter.
• Do not press your hands or fingers against the cutter when removing printed paper or 
loading/replacing roll paper. 

Français
Importantes précautions de sécurité
D’importantes informations destinées à assurer un emploi sans danger et efficace de ce 
produit sont présentées dans ce document. Lisez-la attentivement et rangez-la dans un 
endroit facile d’accès.
Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT : La manipulation incorrecte du produit sans prendre en compte ce 
symbole peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.
Débranchez immédiatement le produit en cas de panne ou si un autre problème survient et 
contactez le personnel technique qualifié. L’utilisation continue peut entraîner un risque d’incen-
die ou de choc électrique.
• Si le produit émet de la fumée, une odeur étrange ou un bruit inhabituel. 
• Si de l’eau ou tout autre liquide pénètre dans le produit. 
• Si le produit est trop chaud au toucher ou si le boîtier est déformé.
Tenez compte des points suivants pour éviter les accidents, tels qu’un incendie, un choc 
électrique ou des brûlures.
• N’utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit où des vapeurs inflammables d’essence, de 
benzine, de diluant ou de tout autre liquide inflammable peuvent être présentes dans l’air. 
• N’utilisez pas de bombes aérosols contenant un gaz inflammable à l’intérieur ou à 
proximité du produit. 
• Ne recouvrez pas le produit avec un chiffon ou ne placez pas le produit dans des endroits 
très poussiéreux ou exposés à une forte humidité. 
• Ne laissez pas tomber de corps étrangers ou d’objets inflammables dans le produit. 
• Ne touchez pas l’intérieur du produit, sauf mention contraire dans le manuel. 
• Veillez à utiliser l’adaptateur secteur spécifié [AC Adapter V (modèle : M344A)] uniquement. 
• Veillez à ce que votre câble d’alimentation soit conforme aux normes de sécurité en vigueur 
dans la région où vous envisagez de l’utiliser. 
• Ne connectez pas les câbles d’une autre manière que celles mentionnées dans le manuel. 
• Ne démontez ou ne modifiez jamais le produit. 
• N’utilisez pas la fiche électrique si elle présente de la poussière ou des corps étrangers. 
• Ne pliez pas, ne tordez pas, ne tirez pas avec une force excessive ou ne placez pas d’objet 
lourd sur le câble d’alimentation. 
• N’utilisez pas le câble d’alimentation s’il est endommagé. 
• Ne placez pas plusieurs charges sur la même prise secteur (prise murale). 
• N’insérez ou ne déconnectez jamais la fiche électrique avec les mains mouillées.

ATTENTION : La manipulation incorrecte du produit sans prendre en compte ce sym-
bole peut entraîner des blessures et des dommages matériels.
Tenez compte des points suivants pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou de dysfonctionne-
ment.
• Installez le produit sur une surface horizontale, stable et solide. 
• Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le produit. Ne montez jamais sur le produit ou ne vous 
appuyez pas dessus. 
• Ne mettez pas vos mains entre le couvercle et le corps du produit lors de l’ouverture et de 
la fermeture du couvercle. 
• N’essayez jamais de réparer vous-même le produit. 
• Ne connectez pas de ligne téléphonique au connecteur du tiroir-caisse.
Utilisez le produit dans les conditions environnementales suivantes.
• Température de fonctionnement : 10 à 35 ˚C (50 à 95 ˚F) 
• Altitude : 2000 m ou moins
Pour des raisons de sécurité, débranchez ce produit lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant 
une période prolongée.
Respectez les instructions suivantes lors de la manipulation de la cartouche d’encre pour éviter 
tout risque de blessure ou de dysfonctionnement du produit.
• Stockez dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants. Ne buvez pas l’encre. 
• Évitez le stockage dans des conditions de température élevée ou de gel. 
• N’ouvrez l’emballage d’une cartouche d’encre que lorsque vous êtes prêt à l’installer dans 
le produit. 
• Ne touchez pas la puce. 
• Ne la démontez pas. 
• Ne la soumettez pas à un choc ou à des vibrations. 
• Ne retirez pas une cartouche d’encre pendant le fonctionnement du produit. 
• Ne touchez pas le port d’alimentation en encre d’une cartouche retirée. 
• En cas de contact de l’encre avec la peau, lavez soigneusement la zone avec de l’eau et du 
savon. 
• En cas de contact de l’encre avec les yeux, rincez-les immédiatement avec de l’eau. En cas 
d’inconfort ou de problèmes de vision après avoir soigneusement rincé les yeux, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin. 
• En cas de contact de l’encre avec la bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.
Mettez toute cartouche d’encre usagée au rebut conformément aux lois et réglementations 
locales.
L’utilisation de cartouches d’encre Epson d’origine est recommandée. L’utilisation de car-
touches d’encre non d’origine peut entraîner des problèmes non couverts par la garantie.
Afin de maintenir une performance optimale de la tête d’impression, de l’encre est consom-
mée non seulement lors de l’impression, mais aussi lors des opérations de maintenance 
telles que le nettoyage de la tête d’impression.
À propos des symboles sur les produits Epson
Sur les produits Epson, les symboles suivants sont utilisés afin de garantir une utilisation sûre 
et correcte du produit et afin d’éviter tout danger aux utilisateurs et aux autres personnes, 
ainsi que tout dommage matériel.
La signification des symboles est indiquée ci-dessous. Assurez-vous que vous comprenez 
complètement la signification des symboles sur ce produit avant de l’utiliser.

En veille Courant continu

Avertissement / Attention Attention (surface chaude)

Pour les utilisateurs de TM-S9000II-NW
ATTENTION : 

• Ne touchez pas la tête d’impression thermique pendant l’utilisation ou immédiatement 
après l’utilisation. Elle peut être chaude après l’impression.

ATTENTION : 
• Veillez à ne pas vous blesser les doigts avec le massicot manuel.
• N’appuyez pas vos mains ou vos doigts contre le massicot lors du retrait du papier imprimé 
ou du chargement/remplacement d’un rouleau de papier. 


